
\~~--- -;,. if" .•. 

\::; 

) ) 

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
STARK COUNTY, OHIO 

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel. 
LEE FISHER 

CASE NO. 88-1258 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO, JUDGE KLIDE 

Plaintiff, . CONSENT ORDER BETWEEN THE 

f~1 ~o STATE OF OHIO AND VALLEY 
£-,,,,.~!~'. CORES, INC. AND JAMES v. . - - - iVALENTINE 

a i. JUN 2. & 1991 VALLEY CORES, INC., et 

Defendants. 
HELEN J. GA'.ROFALO 

STARK COUNTY OHIO 
CLERK OF COURTS 

I 

The Plaintiff, Sta te ot Ohio, ex rel. the Attorne y General 

of Ohio ("State" or "Plaintiff"), having filed the Complaint in 

this action against Defendants, Valley Cores, Inc., James 

Valentine and Warren Lechtner, at the request of the Director 

of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency ( "OEPA" or "Ohio 

EPA"), to enforce the State of Ohio's hazardous waste and water 

pollution laws and the rules promulgated thereunder concerning 

the Defendants• waste handling practices at the Valley Cores, 

Inc. facility located at 1800-1/2 Allen Avenue S.E., Canton, 

Ohio 44707 (hereinafter also referred to as the "Facility"), 

and Plaintiff and Defendants Valley Cores, Inc. and James 

Valentine having consented to entry of this Order; 

THEREFORE, without trial and upon the consent of the 

Plaintiff and Defendants Valley Cores, Inc. and James Valentine 

(also hereinafter referred to as the "Defendants") hereto, it 

is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED as follows: 
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I. PERSONS BOUND 

The provisions of this Consent Order shall apply to and be 

binding upon Defendant Valley Cores, Inc. ("Valley Cores"), its 

agents, officers, employees, assigns, successors, and 

predecessors in interest; and Defendant James Valentine 

("Valentine"). Said provisions shall in no way apply to and be 

binding upon named Defendant Warren Lechtner or any other 

entity or person. Defendant Valley Cores shall provide a copy 
1 

of this Consent Order to each consultant or contractbr it 

any employs to perform 

Defendant Valley Cores 

Defendant Valley Cores 

Consent Order ·to all 

work referenced 

re-commence operations 

shall also provide 

employees. Further, 

herein. Should 

at its Facility, 

a copy of this 

Defendants Valley 

Cores and Valentine shall provide a copy of this Consent Order 

to any independent contractor employed to handle, treat and/or 

dispose of wastes generated, stored and/or disposed of by 

Valley Cores until such time as Defendants Valley Cores and 

Valentine certify to the Ohio EPA, pursuant to Ohio 

Administrative Code ("O.A.C.") Rule 3745-66-15, that all areas 

of the Valley Cores Facility where hazardous wastes have been 

treated, stored and/or disposed of, by Valley Cores, have been 

closed in accordance with the specifications contained in the 

approved closure plan pursuant to paragraph IV of this Consent 

Order. 
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II. SATISFACTION OF LAWSUIT 

Com~liance with the terms of this Consent Order shall 

constitute full satisfaction of any civil li ability by 

Defendants Valley Cores and Valentine for all claims alleged 

against them in the Complaint including continuing violations 

occurring subsequent to the filing of the Complaint and before 

entry of this Consent Order. Nothing in this Consent Order 

shall be construed so as to limit the authority of the State of 
.· ,.. 

Ohio to seek relief for claims or conditions not alleged in th~_ 1 

Complaint, including violations or conditions which occur after 

the filing of this Consent Order. Similarly, nothing in this 

Consent Order shall be construed so as to limit the authority 

of the State of Ohio to undertake any action against any 

person, including Defendants Valley Cores and Valentine, to 

eliminate or mitigate conditions at the Facility arising after 

the date hereof which may present a threat to the public 

health, welfare or the environment. In addition, the State of 

Ohio hereby specifically reserves the right to proceed against 

any other party or entity including, but not limited to, 
. 

Defendant Warren Lechtner, for the violations alleged in the 

Complaint. The State bf Ohio also reserves the right to 

proceed against any party or entity, including the Defendants, 

for any removal, remedial or corrective action, monitoring or 

testing that must be conducted at the Valley Cores Facility, or 

any costs incurred by the Ohio EPA under Ohio Revised Code 
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("O.R.C.") Sections 3734.20 through 3734.27. In the event that 

C-~ the Sta~e of Ohio brings an action under O.R.C. Sections 

3734.20 through 3734.27, Defendants Valley Cores and Valentine 

reserve the right to maintain any applicable defense or claim 

against any such action. 

III. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

The Court has both personal and subject matter jurisdiction 

over Defendants Valley Cores and Valentine. The Complaint -~ 

states a claim upon which relief can be granted against 

Defendants Valley Cores and Valentine under Chapter 3734 of the 

Ohio Revised Code and the rules promulgated thereunder. Venue 

is proper in this Court. 

IV. CLOSURE PLAN 

Defendants Valley Cores and Valentine ate ordered and 

enjoined to submit to the Ohio EPA, within thirty ( 3 0) days 

after the Court's entry of this Consent Order, and in response 

to the Ohio EPA's January 25, 1991 Notice of Deficiency issued 

to James Valentine, a modified closure plan pursuant to O.A.C. 

Rule 3745-66-12. Said plan is to consist of the terms of the 

closure plan previously submitted by the Defendants, which was 

received by the Ohio EPA on November 15, 1990, as modified by 

the terms identical in content to the terms contained in 

Appendix- "A" attached hereto, except that the terms contained 
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in Appendix "A" shall be revised as specified 1n Appendix "B" 

attache~ hereto. Defendants Valley Cores, Inc. and James 

Valentine are ordered and enjoined to close the Valley Cores 

facility pursuant to the modified closure plan, as approved by 

the Ohio EPA, and pursuant to O.A.C. Rule 3745-66-13. 

Further, with regard to the closure of the Valley Cores 

facility, Defendants Valley Cores and Valentine are hereby 

ordered and enjoined as follows: 

(a) Defendants Valley Cores and Valentine shall-~ 
submit, to the Ohio EPA, within thirty (30) days after the-· 
Court's entry of this Consent Order, a detailed written 
estimate of the cost of closing the Valley Cores facility 
in accordance with O .A .C. Rule 3745-66-42 and thereafter 
comply with said rule; 

(b) If all on-site closure activities, not including 
groundwater monitoring, cannot be completed within one 
hundred eighty (180) days of Ohio EPA's approval of the 
closure plan, Defendants Valley Cores and Valentine shall 
demonstrate financial responsibility for sudden and 
non-sudden accidental occurrences as required by O.A.C. 
Rule 3745-66-47 and shall submit to Ohio EPA documentation 
of said demonstration within two hundred ten (210) days of 
Ohio EPA' s approval of the closure plan. The stipulated 
penalties provision contained in Section VII shall not be 
applicable to the requirement to demonstrate compliance 
with O.A.C. 3745-66~47 as set forth in this subparagraph. 

(c) Defendants Valley Cores and Valentine shall 
comply with the financial assurance requirements for 
closure of the Valley Cores facility pursuant to O.A.C. 
3745-66-43 in accordance with the schedule set forth 
below. Said financial assurance shall be provided by a 
closure trust fund pursuant to O.A.C. 3745-66-43(A), exc~pt 
that the Defendants may request reimbursement for partial 
closure expenditures even if sufficient funds are not 
remaining in the closure trust fund to cover the maximum 
costs of closing the facility. Defendants Valley Cores and 
Valentine shall submit documentation to the Director of the 
Ohio EPA demonstrating said financial assurance within ten 
(10)- days after each of the schedule deadlines set forth 
below. The schedule is as follows: 
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Twenty-five percent (25%) 
closure*, or $30,000.00, 
August 1, 1991; 

) 

of the cost 
whichever is 

estimate 
greater, 

of 
by 

Fifty percent (50%) of the cost estimate of closure*, 
or $60,000.00, whichever is greater, by October 1, 
1991: 

Sixty-two and one-half percent ( 62-1/2%) of the cost 
estimate of closure*, or $75,000.00, whichever is 
greater, by February 1, ~992; 

Seventy-five· percent (75%) of the cost estimate of 
closure*, or $90,000.00, whichever is greater, by May 
1, 1992; 

Eighty-seven and one-half percent (87-1/2%) of the-; 
cost estimate of Closure*, or $105, 000. 00, whichever __ 1 

is greater, by August 1, 1992; 

One hundred percent ( 100%) of the cost estimate of 
closure*, or $120,000.00 whichever is greater, by 
November 1, 1992. 

V. PERMANENT INJUNCTION 

Defendants Valley Cores and Valentine are hereby 

permanently enjoined and ordered to comply with all of the 

provisions of Chapter 3734 of the Ohio Revised Code and all of 

the rules promulgated thereunder including, but not limited to, 

the applicable generator requirements contained in O.A.C. 

Chapter 3745-52, with respect to any and all future waste 

handling activities at the Valley Cores Facility. Defendants 

Percentage of the cost estimate of closure, pursuant to 
O.A.C. Rule 3745-66-42, for the total cost of closure of 
the facility, including groundwater monitoring, as 
calculated based on the closure plan submitted pursuant to 
Section IV of this Consent Order. 
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Valley Cores and Valentine are also permanently enjoined and 

C ordered .to refrain from engaging in any storage, treatment or 

disposal of hazardous waste for which a hazardous waste 

facility installation and operation permit is necessary without 

first obtaining such a perm~t from the Hazardous Waste Facility 

Board. 

VI. CIVIL PENALTY 

It is hereby ordered that Defendant James Valentine shall -;r 
pay a civil penalty totalling eight thousand dollars 

($8,000.00). One thousand dollars ($1,000.00) of this civil 

penalty shall be paid within ten (10) days of the entry of this 

Consent Order. The remaining 

($7, 000. 00) shall be paid, in a lump 

of the entry of this Consent Order. 

seven thousand dollars 

sum, within one (1) year 

This civil penalty shall 

be paid by certified check made payable to "Treasurer, State of 

Ohio," which check shall be delivered by mail, or otherwise, to 

trial counsel for the State of Ohio (or their successor) at the 

Ohio Attorney General's 

Section, 30 East Broad 

43266-0410. 

Office, Environmental Enforcement 

Street, 25th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 

VII. STIPULATED PENALTIES 

In the event that Defendants Valley Cores and Valentine 

violate -any of the requirements of Section IV (with the 
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exception of subpart (b) contained therein), V, and/or VI of 

~- this Copsent Order, said Defendants shall immediately and 

automatically be liable for and shall pay stipulated penalties 

according to the following schedule. For each day of violation 

or failure to meet a requirement, up to sixty (60) days., the 

Defendants shall pay a total of .five hundred dollars ($500.00) 

per day for each day of each violation or failure to meet a 

requirement. For each day of violation or failure to meet a 

requirement, from sixty-one (61) days to ninety (90) days, the·1 

Defendants shall pay a total of one thousand dollars 

($1,000.00) per day for each day of each violation or failure 

to meet a requirement. For each day of violation or failure to 

meet a requirement, from ninety-one (91) days to one hundred 

and twenty (120) days, the Defendants shall pay a total of one 
\ 

'"~) thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) per day for each day 

of each violation. For each day of violation or failure to 

meet a requirement over one hundred and twenty (120) days, the 

Defendants shall pay a total of three thousand dollars 

($3,000.00) per day for each day of each violation or failure 

to meet a requirement. Any payment required to be made 

pursuant to this Section of this Consent Order shall be paid by 

certified check made payable to "Treasurer, State of Ohio," 

which check shall be delivered by mail, or otherwise, to trial 

counsel for the State of Ohio (or their successor) at their 

office at the Ohio Attorney General's Office, Environmental 

Enforcement Section, 30 East Broad Street, 25th Floor, 
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Columbus, Ohio 43266-0410 within thirty (30) days of the 

C violatiop. or failure to meet the requirement of this Consent 

Order. 

VIII .. POTENTIAL FORCE MAJEURE 

In any action by the State of Ohio to enforce any of the 

provisions of this Consent Order, Defendants may raise at that 

time the question of whether they are entitled to a defense 

that their conduct was caused by reasons entirely beyond their-~ 

control such as, by way of example and not limitation, acts of 

God, strikes, acts of war or civil disturbances. While the 

State of Ohio does not agree that such a defense exists, it is, 

however, hereby agreed upon by Defendants and the State of Ohio 

that it is premature at this time to raise and adjudicate the 

existence of such a defense and that the appropriate point at 

which to adjudicate the existence of such a defense is at the 

time, if ever, that the proceeding to enforce this Consent 

Order is commenced by the State. At that time the burden of 

proving that any delay was or will be caused by circumstances 

beyond the control of Defendants shall rest with Defendants. 

IX. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION 

The Court will retain jurisdiction of this action for the 

purpose of overseeing that Defendants Valley Cores and 

Valentine carry out the terms and conditions of this Consent 

Order and comply with O.R.C. Chapter 3734 and the rules adopted 

thereunder. 
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X. INSPECTIONS 

Pursuant to O.R.C. Section 3734.07, Defendants Valley Cores 

and Valentine are ordered to do everything within their power 

and control to allow employees, representatives, and agents of 

the Ohio EPA, upon proper identification, to enter upon the 

Valley Cores· Facility at reasonable times, to inspect, 

investigate, take samples and pictures and examine or copy 

records whenever located in order to determine compliance with 
,' 'I 

the terms of this Consent Order and O.R.C. Chapters 3734 and_. · 

6111 the rules promulgated thereunder. Nothing in this Consent 

Order shall limit the rights of the Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA to 

conduct regular and routine inspections pursuant to statute or 

regulation at the Valley Cores Facility. 

XI. NOTICE 

Any submission to the Ohio EPA as required by this Consent 

Order, unless otherwise indicated, shall be delivered to: 

1. Ohio EPA 
Northeast District Off ice 
2110 East Aurora Road 
Twinsburg, Ohio 44087 
Attn: Marlene Emanuelson 

2. Ohio EPA 
Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste Management 
1800 WaterMark Dri~e 
P.O. Box 1049 
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0149 
Attn: Pamela S. Allen 

3. _office of the Ohio Attorney General 
Environmental Enforcement Section 
30 East Broad Street, 25th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0410 
Attn: Bryan F. Zima . 

Christopher J. Costantini 
Assistant Attorneys General 
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XII. EFFECT OF CONSENT ORDER 

By consenting to the entry of this Consent Order, 

Defendants Valley Cores and Valentine are not acknowledging or 

admitting their liability for the violations as alleged by the 

State in its Complaint. In addition, by conse~ting to 

reference of the Valley Cores site as a "facility", Defendants 

Valley Cores and Valentine are not acknowl.edging or admitting 

that the site is a "facility" as that term is used in O.R.C~ -; 
. I 

3734.0l(N) or O.A.C. 3745-50-10(A)(32). 

XIII. COURT COSTS 

Defendants Valley Cores and Valentine shall pay the court 

costs of this action. 

r i. 

0-
HARRY E. IDE 
JUDGE, CO T OF COMMON PLEAS 
STARK COU TY, OHIO 
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APPROVED: 

ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, JR. 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO 

) 

BR~~~ J S V=~IN~~ CHRISTOPHER~ \I ividually and on behalf of 
Assistant Attorneys General Valley Cores, Inc., as its 
Environmental Enforcement P~esident 
Section, 25th Floor 

30 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0410 
(614) 466-2766 

Attorneys for Plaintiff 
State of Ohio 

1143E 

Day, Ketterer, Ra 
Wright & Rybolt 
800 William R. Day Building 
121 Cleveland Avenue South 
Canton, Ohio 44702 

Attorneys for Defendants 
Valley Cores, Inc. and 
James Valentine 
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Prepared by 
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TECHNICAL RESPONSE 
TO OEPA COMMENTS 

VALLEY CORES, INC. 
CLOSURE PLAN 

. Prepared for 

J 

Day, Ketterer, Raley, Wright & Rybolt 
Canton, Ohio 

March 13, 1991 

The OEPA comments on the· closure plan and responses to those 
comments we provided are listed below. This technical 
response represents the first addendum. to the closure plan. 

1. Comment Section 2.3.1. Valley Cores, Inc. (VCI) shall 
revise the closure plan to include a detailed drawing of the· 
waste pit. This shall include the dimensions of the pit and 
a cut-away diagram showing the estimated depth and the 
layers described as requiring remediation. 

1. RESPONSE 

A second addendum to the closure plan will include a plan 
and profile drawing of the waste pit. The drawings will 
include the dimensions of the pit and estimated depths of 
the layers described as requiring remediation. 

2. Comment Section 2.3.2. VCI shall revise the closure 
plan to include the proper EPA identification code for the 
waste materials managed at the unit (.e.g, the code for the 
waste meeting the toxicity characteristic for lead is 0008). 

2. RESPONSE 

The closure plan is hereby addended to include the EPA 
identification code for the waste material managed at· the 
unit, specifically, . the material comprising layer "B" meets 
the toxicity characteristic for lead and will be managed as 
0008 •. · 

3. Comment Section 2.3.2. The closure plan makes 
reference to a document entitled "Final Report of Solid 
Waste.Management Unit Assessment Investigation," dated 
February 22, 1990. Since the closure plan is to be a "stand 
alone" document, all pertinent data or conclusions from 
other documents must be included in the revised closure 
plan. VCI shall revise the closure plan to include this 
information as an appendix or attachment. 
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3. RESPONSE 

The second addendum to the closure plan will include the 
"Final Report of _Solid Waste Management Unit Assessment 
Investigation" as an appendix. 

4. Comment Section 3.2.1. VCI has already determined the 
nature of the··contamlnated soils in-situ. There is no need 
to further "characterize" the contaminated soils upon 
excavation. 

4. RESPONSE 

VCI will further characterize the soils subsequent to· 
excavation to fulfill the requirements of the licensed TSD 
facility, for characteristic h~zardous waste, or the'~ 
licensed solid waste facility, for non-hazardous waste. The 
licensed facilities historically require extensive analyti­
cal testing including TCLP characterization • 

.. ~L co mm en t Section 3 • 2 • 1 • 1 • V CI sh a 11 not " stage 11 

'characteristically hazardous wastes in piles. Rather, VCI, 
must use containers (e.g., roll-off boxes, drums) to stage 
wastes. Only wastes known to be non-hazardous may be staged 
in piles. 

s. RESPONSE 

VCI will. stage the estimated 12. 3 
characteristically hazardous waste, 
visqueen lined roll-off boxes. 

cubic yards 
nooa waste, 

of 
in 

6. comment Sections 3.2.1.1 and 3.2.1.2. VCI must 
determine the full horizontal and vertical. extent of 
contamination from the hazardous waste manageme.nt unit. VCI 
shall revise the closure plan to include the methods for 
handling contaminated soils discovered after confirmation 
sampling. If it is determined that further excavation or 
other waste removal and management is impossible, then VCI 
may submit an amended·closure plan to address risk 
assessment clean closure or landfill closure. 

6. RESPONSE 

The closure plan is hereby addended to inc_lude the following 
deletions and additions to include the methods for handling 
contaminated soils discovered after confirmation sampling. 

Section 3.2.1.1, paragraph 3, will be changed to read: 

"Confirmation samples will be collected as described in 
Section 4.2 arid analyzed to determine the need for 
further excavation. If the confirmation results 
indicate the need for further excavation, VCI will 

2 
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proceed with a second round of excavation following the 
<;Juidelines below. 

The walls of the individual layers, which require 
further excavation, will be excavated laterally an 
additional 3 feet. The floor of layer c, if requiring 
further excava~ion, will be excavated vertically an 
additional 1 foot. In the event a "slice" of a lower 
level requires further excavation, but the layer(s) 
above have been confirm~d clean, the soils from the 
upper layers will be staged as "clean" soiis to be used 
in the backfill of the pit upon completion of the 
project. 

The soils excavated during "round two" will be staged,. 1" 
as characteristically hazardous iri visqueen lined roll­
of f boxes, and as solid waste in visqueen lined and 
covered piles. The soils will be staged as outlined for 
the staging of soils during the initial excavation. 

The soils will be handled as outlined in Section 3.2.1 
for characterization and disposal. 

Confirmation samples will be taken from the areas 
excavated as outlined in section 4.2. 

If there is identification of additional contaminated 
materials after Round 2, VCI will either conduct Round 
3 confirmatory sampling or amend the closure plan." 

Section 3.2.1.2, paragraph 3, will be changed to read, 

"Confirmation samples will be collected as described in 
Section 4.2 and analyzed to determine the need for 
further excavation. If the confirmation results 
indicate the need for further excavation, VCI will 
proceed with·a second round of excavation following the 
guidelines bel!'ow. 

The walls and floor of the subsections of the swale, 
which require further excavation, will be excavated 
~~terally and vertically an additional 6 inches. 

The soils excavated during "round two" will be staged 
as solid waste in visqueen lined and covered piles. The 
soils will be staged as outlined for the staging of 
soils during the initial excavation. 

The soils will be handled as outlined in section 3.2.1 
for characterization and disposal. 

Confirmation samples will be taken from the areas 
excavated as outlined in section 4.2. 
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If there is identification of additional contaminated 
materials after Round 2, VCI will either conduct Round 
3 confirmatory sampling or amend the closure plan." 

7. Comment Section 3.2.2.4. VCI shall specify the 
method(s) for disposal of rinseates generated from 
decontamination eff:arts. The statements in the current 
closure plan do not specify disposal methods. 

7. RESPONSE 

The closure plan is hereby addended to address the methods 
for proper disposal of rinseates generated from 
decontamination efforts. Upon completion of the excavation 
and transfer efforts, the rinseate waters will be drummed.·; 

I 
for temporary storage (less than 90 days). -· 

A composite water sample from the drums will be collected 
and analyzed for RCRA hazardous characteristics. A 
composite is warranted, as the waters contained in the 
drums will be collected from a single source, the 
decontamination collection sump, and placed in separate 
drums as the volume of water dictates. 

Upon receipt of the analytical results, VCI will determine 
whether the waters are characteristically hazardous or non­
hazardous. 

The waters, whether hazardous or non-hazardous, will be 
transported under manifest to a licensed commercial TSDF for 
final treatment and disposal. 

8. Comment. Section 3.3. OAC 3745-65-9l(A) (1) and (2) 
require that groundwater monitoring systems at regulated 
facilities have at. least one monitoring well installed 
hydraulical.ly upgradient from the limit of the waste 
management unit and at least three downgradient at the limit 
of the waste management unit to immediately detect releases 
from the waste management unit. 

In the closure plan, VCI. states that groundwater elevation 
levels measured from the well network during the first round 
of sampling indicated that the ground water gradient in the 
fractured shale aquifer trends eastward, and that currently 
the configuration of the well locations in relation to the 
measured gradient indicates that there is one upgradient 
well - (W-2) and one downgradient well (W-4). This 
configuration of one upgradient well and one downgradient 
well does not comply with the above cited groundwater 
regulations. VCI shall revise the closure plan to include 
plans for two additional hydraulically downgradient of the 
waste management unit in order to comply with OAC 3745-65-
91 (A) ( 1) and ( 2 ) . 

4 
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8. RESPONSE. 

As discussed in a technical meeting with representatives of 
OEPA, ERM and Valley Cores, the locations of the wells w~re 
chosen assuming that the groundwater gradient mimicked 
topography (suspected regional groundwater flow trending 
southwestward, toward Nimishillen Creek). As discussed in 
ERM's "Report of so"iid Waste Management Unit, Assessment 
Investigation, Valley Cores, Inc. - Canton, Ohio" (dated 
February 22, 1990), the ciose proximity of the three 
downgradient wells to the inactive disposal pit should 
permit adequate monitoring of any potential contaminants 
that may leach from the pit. 

The three "downgradient" wells are each located within 10 .· 'I feet of the limits of the disposal pit. During the active 
life of the disposal pit, it is likely that the pit itself 
would have acted as a groundwater recharge point causing a 
localized radial flow emanating from the pit. Even at the 
present time, since the pit was backfilled after initial 
excavation, the more porous backfill would serve as a 
recharge point, likely causing radial flow from the disposal 
pit. If this is the case, then the locations of the each of 
the three "downgradient" wells may truly monitor·the 
"downgradient" conditions. The upgradient.well (W-1) is 
located a sufficient distance from the disposal pit to act 
as a "background" well. 

9. Coniment. Section 3.3~ VCI shall measure the depth to 
the water table to the nearest 0.01 foot. To accomplish 
this accurately, VCI shall use the appropriate tools (e.g. 
electrical tape) incremented at 0.01 foot. The current plan 
indicates the use of a tape incremented at 0.5 foot. 

9·. RESPONSE 

The Sampling and Analysis Plan, provided as Appendix A in 
the Closure Plan, states, "The depth to groundwater is 
measured to within 0.01 foot with an electric tape which is 
permanently incremented at 0.01 foot or o.so foot 
intervals." The typographical error in the Closure Plan is 
hereby addended such that the statement reads, " 
incremented at 0.01 foot or o.os foot intervals." 

10. Comment. Section 3.3. VCI has not indicated how the 
purge water from the groundwater monitoring wells will be 
managed. The water obtained from purging of any monitoring 
well shall be containerized until analysis of the ground­
water from the well has been completed by the laboratory. 
At that time, the purge water shall be disposed properly 
depending on the results of these analyses. Additionally, 
VCI shall not discard the first bailer full of groundwater 
but shall containerize such water until the analysis of the 
water is complete and appropriate disposal is arranged. 
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10. RESPONSE. 

The closure plan is hereby addended to address the proper 
containerization of purge water from the groundwater monitor­
ing network. Upon sampl'ing, all purge water (including the 
first bailer collected during sampling) will be container­
ized. The contained. purge water will be disposed once the 
analytical results are received and the appropriate disposal 
method is determined. 

11. Comment. Section 3.3. VCI has indicated that method 
8010/8020 be used for the analysis of volatile organic 
compounds (VOC's). VCI shall revise this to use method 8240 
as this method has lower analytical detection limits for· 
the various organics. 

11. RESPONSE. 

Analytical compounds chosen in the Closure Plan were those 
analyzed in the site assessment. voes analyzed during the 
site assessment used SW-846 Methods 8010/8020. Method 
detection limit~ for 8010/8020 ~ange from 0.2 to 0.52 ppb 
and the Practical Quantitation Limits (PQLs) specified for 
groundwater range from 2 to s.2 ppb. conversely, the PQLs 
specified under method 8240 range from 5 to 100 ppb. 

For consistency and to ensure a lower detection limit, VCI 
will continue to designate the voes analysis as Method 
8010/8020. 

12. Comment. VCI shall monitor groundwater quarterly 
according to the groundwater monitoring regulations (OAC 
3745-65-90 through 3745-65-94) after installing an 
acceptable groundwater monitoring system (see previous 
comments). Additional semi-annual groundwater monitoring .(3 
years minimum) will also be required following closure, to 
confirm that groundwater contamination has not occurred. 

12. RESPONSE. 

VCI intends to comply with the groundwater regulations OAC 
3745-65-90 through 3745-65-94 as they apply to the VCI 
inactive disposal pit closure plan (dated October 25, 1990 
and as modified herein). 

Sampling and analysis of the groundwater will follow the 
sampling and Analysis Plan provided as Appendix A to the 
ciosu~e plan and modified commensurate to the comments 
provided herein (RESPONSES 9, 10 and 11), in accordance with 
OAC 3745-65-92(A). 

The list of analytical constituents will be that listed in 
the Sampling and Analysis Plan. This list was approved by 
OEPA prior to the conduct of the Site Assessment. The list 
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includes those constituents expected to be present at the 
site ~ased on knowledge of the processes and operations 
conducted by Valley Cores at the property from March through 
October 1986. This list of co~stituents effectively 
replaces those generic parameters specified in OAC 3745-65-
92 (B). 

Post-closure monitoring will be initiated within three 
months of excavation and removal of the former disposal pit 
contents. If necessary, post-closure monitoring will 
continue on a ~efui-annual basis until the groundwater is 
deemed not impacted by the inactive and closed disposal pit. 
Upon receipt of analyses indicating that the closed unit has 
not impacted the groundwater, the disposal pit shall be, 
determined to be closed. Groundwater elevations will be 
determined for each sampling event. ,' 'I 

Based on the analytical results collected duiing the site 
assessment, it appears that the groundwater has not been 
impacted by the disposal pit. If, during the closure and 
post-closure sampling (outlined above), groundwater 
contamination is found, a groundwater quality assessment 
plan will be developed in accordance with OAC 3745-65-93. 

All applicable groundwater monitoring records will be 
maintained and reported in accordance with OAC 3745-65-94. 

13. Comment Section 3.4. VCI shall revise the closure 
plan to include further details regarding health and safety 
proce~ures. VCI shall provide contingency plans for 
emergency situations including information for local 
emergency services (police, fire, ambulance, and hospital). 
Additionally, VCI shall specify the types of personal 
protective equipment to be used for personnel performing 
closure. 

13. RESPONSE 

Persons handling hazardous waste must be trained and certi­
fied in accordance with OSHA 1910.120. The standard requires 
site-specific health and safety plans be prepared to ensure 
worker protection. Nevertheless, VCI will prepare a site­
specif·ic health and safety plan to be included in the second 
addendum to the closure plan. The plan will include detailed 
health and safety procedures including, but not limited to, 
contingency plans for emergency situations, listed emergency 
service telephone numbers, and protective equipment 
specified for personnel performing closure. 

14. comment Sections 4.1, 4.4. VCI shall revise the 
closure plan to include appropriate certification informa­
tion. The owner/operator's and qualified, independent, 
registered professional engineer's certifications of closure 
shall follow the signature requirements outlined in OAC 
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3745-50-42. The owner/operator certification statement 
,shall" follow the exact_ wording found in OAC 3745-50-42{0). 

14. RESPONSE 

The closure plan is hereby addended to include the appropri­
ate certification information. Specifically, the owner/ 
operator's and qualified, independent, registered profes­
sional engineer's certifications of closure shall follow the 
signature requirements outlined in OAC 3745-50-42 and, the 
owner/operator certification statement shall follow the 
exact wording found in OAC 3745-50-42(0) as written below: 

"I certify under penalty of law that this document and· 
all attachments were prepared under my direct, 

1 supervision in accordance with a system designed to 
assure that qualified personnel properly gather and 
evaluate the information submitted. Based on my 
inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, 
or those persons directly responsible for gathering the 
information, the information submitted is to the best 
of my knowledg~ and belief, true, accurate, an~ 
complete. I am aware that there are significant 
penalties for submitting false information, including 
the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing 
violations." 

15. comment· Section 4.2.1.1. VCI need not resample the 
waste following excavation. The initial in-situ soil 
sampling in the pit and swale is sufficient to serve to 
characterize the soils for disposal purposes. 

15. RESPONSE 

Refer to RESPONSE 4. 

16. Comment Section 4.2.2. VCI shall revise the closure 
plan to delete composite sampling unless compositing is 
limited to areas within the individual grid locations. 
Compositing samples between different grids in the pit 
{Section 4.2.2.1) or swale {Section 4.2.2) is forbidden. 

16. RESPONSE 

The closure plan is hereby addended to include the following 
corrections: 

Section 4.2.2.1, paragraph 2: 

"A composite sample will be collected from the staged 
material for use in determining proper waste disposal 
alternatives for the excavated soils." 
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Section 4.2.2.2, paragraph 1, sentence l: 

"A composite confirmation sample will be collected from 
the floo~ and side walls of the excavated trench at 
each individual location shown on Figure 3." 

The remainder of the.-paragraph will remain as written. 

17. Comment Section 4.2.4 .. VCI shall provide the data 
used to calculate the background concentrations of metals in 
the site soils. 

17. RESPONSE 

The analytical data used to calculate site-specific,~ 
background concentrations with the exception of cadmium and 
lead for the site can be found in the "Final Report of Solid 
Waste Management Unit Assessment Investigation" which will 
be appended to the closure report commensurate to the 
modification proposed in RESPONSE 3. 

18. COMMENT: 

Section 4.2.4. There are two additional items which VCI 
shall address regarding the clean standards proposed in this 
section as follows: 

a. For cadmium, VCI shall compare soil types on-site 
with those found in the Ohio Farm Soils study. 
Soils on-site must be similar to those studied in 
the Ohio Farm Soils research to qualify for the 
use of this standard. VCI shall examine soil 
color, texture, conductivity, and pH to make the 
comparison. If on-site soils are not similar to 
the Ohio Farm Soils study, then VCI shall collect 
on-site background samples for cadmium. 

b. The lead risk assessment standard of 150 mg/kg is 
only applicable with the following criteria 
applied. First, the lead concentration in the 
soil must not exhibit a hazardous characteristic 
via the TCLP test. If hazardous waste is 
discovered, then it must be managed according to 
the appropriate RCRA standards. Second, in order 
to demonstrate that soils are clean, the 
leachability of the lead in the soils must be 
below the maximum contaminant level (MCL) as found 
in OAC 3745-81-11. This may mean removal of 
additional lead below the 150 mg/kg maximum in 
order to obtain this low-level leachability. 
Soils showing leachable concentrations of lead 
above the MCL but below the hazardous waste 
criterion of 5 mg/l shall be managed as solid 
waste. 
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b. Third, VCI must determine the natural background 
concentration for lead on-site. VCI shall use the 
lowest concentration, either background or 150 
mg/kg (with the restrictions above) as the clean 
standard. 

18. RESPONSE: 

a. OEPA closure plan review guidance indicates that 
the "Ohio Farm Soils" circular by Logan and Miller 

b. 

is an appropriate guide for established inorganic 
background levels. Moreover, OEPA has adopted the 
Ohio Farm Soils study as a guide, presenting a, 
valid standard for cleanup at other sites. VCI. 
believes 2. 9 mg/kg to be a sufficiently stringent.· 'I 
closure performance standard for cadmium. 

VCI believes the use of the "Ohio Farm Soils" 
background for cadmium is justified given that it 
occurs naturally at this concentration throughout 
Ohio, and is therefore .Protective of human health 
and the environment. · 

VCI concurs with the OEPA that any soil with a 
total lead concentration of 150 mg/kg or greater 
that fails the Toxicity Character~stic for Lead 
(TCLP) shall be classified and managed as RCRA 
hazardous. 

For the following reasons, VCI does not concur 
with OEPA's assertion .that soils which exhibit a 
leachate concentration equal to or greater than 
the MCL for lead, but less than the leachability 
criteria, shall be classified as solid waste: 

1. The TCLP and EP Toxicity tests are not 
appropriate models for leaching action of 
this sort. The implications are that the 
leachability tests may not be used for 
purposes other than for those specifically 
intended.· 

2. The U.S. EPA memo from Sylvia Lowrance to 
David A. Ullrich dated May 7, 1990 (Attached) 
which established U.S. EPA policy for lead 
background, does not require such a condition 
(comparison of leachate w/MCL) as a criteria 
for establishing site background for lead. 

c. As part of our closure plan dated October 25, 
1990, VCI proposed a health-based closure perform­
ance standard for total lead in accordance with 40 
CFR 265.228 , and based on exemplified guidance in 
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52FR 8704. Due to the fact that no final 
toxicological data exists for lead, VCI deferred 
to agency policy for a clean-up level. 

Although the Centers for Disease Control hav~ 
established interim soil clean-up levels for total 
lead at 500-1,000 ppm (see OSWER Directive 
#9355. 4-02-- attached), vet conservatively selected 
a health-based closure performance standard for 
lead of 150 ppm, based on recent U.S. EPA policy 
memos. Please refer to the attached inquiry 
regarding health-based clean-up levels for lead 
from David A. Ullrich to Sylvia K. Lowrance dated 
February 15, 1990 and Sylvia K. Lowrance's. 
response letter to David A. Ullrich dated May 7, 
1990. . 1 

As described in Ms. Lowrance's letter; the use of 
a health-based lead clean-up level of 100-1000 ppm 
is appropriate. Ms. Lowrance goes on to say that 
a site-specific background concentration for lead 
is most appropr~ate for areas with site-wide 
elevated lead concentrations which were caused by 
external activities, industrial or otherwise. 

Accordirigly, 1000 ppm could be an app~opr~ate 
cleanup standard as determined by the.u.s. EPA 

·that meets the Closure Performance Standard 
specified in OAC 3745-66-11. VCI therefore 
believes that the use of 150 ppm for lead 
background level will be protective of human 
health and.the environment. 

19. Comment Section 6.0. VCI shall revise the closure 
cost estimate to .include added costs which will be incurred 
due to the above comments. 

19. RESPONSE 

VCI will update the cost estimate· for the additional cost 
incurred as a direct result of the .above comments. The 
revised cost estimate will be estimated following discussion 
and re·solution of· the remediation methodologies outlined in 
the above comments. The engineering cost estimate will be 
included in the second addend.um to the closure plan. 
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The _purpose of this memorandum· is to request your 
interpretation as to whether a recent OSWER Superfund 
directive has any effect on RCRA closures. The directive 
(i9355.4-02) sets forth interim soil cleanup levels· for lead 
at Superfund sites. Recently, the State of Ohio has 
informed us that an Ohio consulting firm, ERM-Midwest, is 
attempting to use this guidance to establish clean closure 
levels for lead at RCRA facilities. The Ohio EPA has asked 
for the U.S. EPA's assistance in responding to ERM-Midwest 
on this issue. 

The Ohio EPA became authorize~ to approve closure plans in 
June 1989. Prior to that time, Region V approved closure 
plans for Ohio facilities. It has been Region V's position 
that, in general, Superfund guidance is no.t applicable to 
RCRA closures because of differences in the Superfund and 
RCRA statutes (such as for cost-effectiveness requirements5. 
However, to assist the State of Ohio, an interpretation 
form Headquarters would be helpful on the particular 
directive refer=ed to in this memorandum. 

We are aware .that the Off ice of General Counsel is preparing 
a response to.this issue, based on procedural grounds _only, 
for the legal action against the Agency involving Burnham 
Corporation in Zanesville, Ohio. · However, we believe a 
policy interpretation is necessary at this time on this 
issue, removed from the specifics of the Burnham case. ·we 
are concerned that this issue will continue to arise at RCR~ 
facilities that may employ ERM-Midwest as a consultant. 

We would apprecia.te a response as soon as possible, as Ohio 
is in the process of dealing with at least two facilities on 
these issues. If you need any additional information to 
complete your reoort, please contact Francine N ??? of 
my staff, at FIS-886-6198. 

Attachments 

cc: Ed Kitchen, OEPA 

Note:· Text of memorandum is retyped verbatim for 
legibility. 
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. 
TO: oavid A. Ull=ic..~, Acting Oi=•c~=r 

Wa~~• ~anagc~•n~ Divi3ion, Rag~cn V (~HR - 13) 

T~is i~ L~ raspcns• ~=your ~e:==ar.cu::: o~:7tl:=uary l~, 1990 
r~q-~est:!..~g in~a~retaticn as ~~ wna1:!:.ar a ~acan~ OSWE:R sup~r~u.~c 
di=ac~!ve (19355.4-~~), which s•~~ tor:..~ in~ari:l soil cleanup 
lavel~ tc= lead a~ Supar:!'-.:.~d sitas,.also applias ~~ RC3.A. c.lcsu:as 
and ccr=8c~~ve ac~ions. rn addition, l:!:.i~ ~crsndu::i vil1-· 
SUt;:?la.n~ t!:e :a::Qrandm::x tr:~ Sylvia ~-nca ~ William MUnc 
da~ed May 27, 1988, in~a~r~~i..~q ~~Q usa ct soi1 bacxg::und 
l&VQls !=r lea~ ~s c!ean ciosura s-:anc.:r::s. · 

· .A. you k:':c..,, Q~'t:ablishinq a haal't!l-basiQd 11 c!•anupM level !:= 
lQad in soi! ha~ baan a WZl.jor isaua t:r t!la Agancy tor sc~a t.i=la. 
Presan~iy, 'C.!:.Qra i~ an in~aro!!!e4 pr:ja~ u.ndarvay t: ~QVQlo~ 
s!te-~pcc~!!~ scil laad cl•anup lavals bas~d on a bie~~at!c 
u~~~.Q ::icdal, a~ =a~arer.c•d 1=i ca a.l:ovc ~.iic!A...-:·c.a :iiamc=andU:t. We. 
ar.~~ci~a-:a ~a~ ~i~ ccdgl will be f!....~aliz•d wit.!li..~ ~· nexl: 
saver~i ::cn't:.!:s 1 hcwevar, w• =•c:::c;nize ~· i::;:or--.anc.a ot 
acct=ass inc; ':.!l~ i3at:e a-:: t!':. ~.a t:!.::a and so ar• o:f:!arL.,g t=..i.5 
inter:..:: ~~idar.ca. 

We und•rst3nd t.!lat cu=:....~q t!:i~ in~~r~~ pariod, Region 5 and 
ot!ler Reqions a.r.d St.a~as ~ill naGd t~ :i.aka dGc=...aion• a• t~ t.~e 
aprrc;=~A~a lav•l• !~r lead in soil in ~~g con~ax: of ~~ 
clo~~rQa and cor=~C1:iva ac~iona. It i• o~= undars~~ci~q, bas•~ 
en sc:c P='li.:::~~a:y r.J.Il.S o~ t..~• nQv Medal, 't:.!l~~ t!:a soil !gad 
cleanu~ lavQls c:uld be &s lcw aa lOO - 150 pp:l a~ se~• 
tacili~!•~. Thasa lavQls would ratlac~ a ••t o~ dataul~ values, 
ba~Qd on cons4rJa~iva assu:i~~1cns raqarding expcsti=Q and o'1:...~•r 
t~c~~rs. ~us. ~~4r• ~y be a nu~:gr o! sit~tiona ~h•r• it 
wculd :Q ap~==~=~~~a t~ us• 01:!'.lar as•u=i~~!cns in sae~~~q cl•ar.~? 
lavels ~== apac~!!c facili~ias. !or :era L~~==--a~~on en ~· 
medal baL~q davalc~•d, and hcv aita-~~Qci~ic ~~c~::-s ::.ay b• used 
to c:::tlc-~laea l4VGls ap~r:lpr:.i.ta t~ & apGc~!!c sita, you :ay wi~h 
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ontil.·th9 :cdel is f1na1iz•d, we baliav'9 t!lat it May b• 
ap-propr.iata undar soma expoaura c::nditions, '.to e11-:a.b.lim esoi.l 
l•ad cl.Q&nUp l.ve.l.a ba.a&d on th• OC·C..ar.ivednumberll, prasant:.:.C. 
in OSWElt d.il:'ac-~v• 9~~S.4~2, rat!l•t' t!lan t:ha 100 - l..50 ppm ra.z::;a 
prcvided. above. A.lbrnai:.ive.J.y, bacio;round l~el• may alJio .be an 
appropriat4 clloica ~or c.laanup lav•l•. Background level.~ c~u.l~ 
l:e u.aad, ~o-:: ~la, in u.--!:lan set: ".._nq:s or ind.ust=ia.l araa.s, 
wnara t!:ey SO:ct:.i::QS e.xcaad laVQlS darivQd. t.:"C:l hQalt!i-based. 
m.cc1a.la • . I . . 1 

I.t you h&VQ any tur..!1er quaations ~ p.laa:se con-:ac~ Dave Faga:i 
(FTS-38~--4~97) or Lilla Askari (FTS-38~-453S)i 

I 
I 
i 

'I 
! 
I 



r. -.J • .-...:.. ' -- ....... c; -· 
~ ) . - . - -- . -. -... -.. . 

.. , . , - , -. ·­. -·-·--
·: ... 

... ·- ... -

' I > 
1 • i:J. J • -- -

() 

( 

/ ) 

FROM: 

'1'0: 

PW{i=OSJ 

.. 

. uN1r~6 Mfi:s·eNv1i:toNMeNTAt. i1AarEdnoN J.GSNCY 
WASHINGiON, O.C. 20~0 l . 

' . I 
I 

! 

\ 
~,r.cx ..: ... I 

I 
I 

SOL.IQ IN4$-r VlC cMt'!ICc'"'-- ~!S'"O:: 
.• -- . I 

\ 
I 
l 
I 
I 

\ 
OS~ Oi:a~iV• #9lSS.~-o~ 

\ 

\ 
IntQr~ Cuidanca on E•ta.blishi~q iJ. I.a~d el.anu~ 
tAv•l• a.t Sup•r:tund .Si-:.aa. · ~, 

Henri L. t.onqast II, oir•c~:r·· . ..£.(1 
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Reqicn• IJ::I a.nd VI l 
01-~c-~r. Toxic ~••t• Ka.naqez.n~ Oivisi4n, 
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Ms:zaaomm · , 
··IA.ad i• c:mmcn.ly tound.· a-: haur-4..cu.s vu-ca •i t:aa and is 1. · 

=nt...aina.nt o~ ~ at: app~xi:Aataly ona-t.:li..-:11 ot ~ sit.a• on 
'Cha K&ti.ona.1. P:'icri ~u I.Ut (llPLl • App.l!ca.t>l• c.:a nlnant &M 
a;pr=pri.&ta :-aqui~t.a (D-Ab) a=- avail~l• t= i prcvida cla.anup 
laval• tor lea.ct i.ft &.1: and v•ur ~u1: . nc1: in aoil. \ ~ ~-c 
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National Allbiant .\ir ~a.lity s·1.o ... 11d.ar:: !c:: laad. 1~ 1.~ l.lZ;'/-::J. 
Whil• 1:!!• ca.-i:i..~ ~uu:: conu.:inant !Avel: (MC:.) tor l•ad i.s 
. ~o pp.b, t!:.e-~c:y hA• prc;:caec:1 lover!."lq t!lai Mer· !or l•JSd t::i 10 p;:o 
·ai: t..~• t~p. -*Dd t::> · s p~ ae tila t::-a&t:ant plant: ( ) . A Kax~::iu=i . 
C.:nt~in41lt Z..Vel GC4l (MC!.G} tor la.ad ot :za~ v~~ propo.sad L"l 
1988 (2). At: ~· pra•ant t!.::.a, ear~ tr• no Aqe.nc::y-ver1 .. :!.a 
t:Jxic::.lcqic~l va..lu•• ('R•taranea Oo• . .a and ~nc•r P-oi:.ancy .!'ac-::.or, 
ie., ale~• t~c:::rl, t!::a~ C1ll b4·u••d te pcr~c~ ~ r!2x ~••e•a~•n~ 
and eo develop pr::~ac~iv• •oil cl~nup lav•i~ !or lGad • 

.::~~or-~ a.r• u...,darvi:iy by t!l• Aqancy t:.o dav•lcp 1. C.2!lcar 
~tancy Fac-::.or (~!') Uld R.e!ar-.nc:. co•· ('R!D~ I (o: s.bii1A.r 
&~p::-e&c:.'l.) , ~er la4d. R•<:•n1:ly, t!:.• Scienc:a Ad.·W"i.sc:y BQard __ 
s~:onqly auqq••~•d ~4t t!l• :ru:an Ka.al:..~ A•••aa:an~ Gro~p (~~)~. 
o! t..~• o~~!c.a ot ltc.sea~~ and o.valop:4nt:. (OltO) dav•lop a CPT ;f-or 
l•&d, vhic.~ w•• d••i.t;n4~•d ~y th• Aqency aa a ~ ~rcinoc;en in 
1gas. Tlla K!:tAa i.a in tll• proca•a ot ••lacti.r:q atudi•• to dariva 
sua.h. 4 l•v•l. Th• l•v•l. and doc:u::anta:i:i~n ~qa vill t.han b4 
aan'C to th• A.qanc::y•a ~rcinoqen Risk ~·•••man~ V•ri~ication 
E:carc:!..ae (a.An) vor.!cqrcup tor ver!~!.c.:a.tion. : I: i.a axpec:--..d ~41:r 
th• C:.c~..::•n"C.a -c.ion ~c:nqa vill l:i• •:an-e -e= ~ l:::y th• end o: 
1989. ~· OJ:~ic• ot t:er;artc:y ar.d Re.tadic R.aspc:m.a•, th• o~:!.c:a 
of wa.s-i:a Proc;:'~ :tl'ltcr--am•n: and ct:ar Ji.qenc::".f prcqra::.s ara 
:wcrx!nq vi tll OR!l i~ c:.onjun~!on vi~ t!l• o::ies ot Air QUali ty 
Planninq an~ Standard& {OAQPS) to d•velcp an ~~, (or ailiilar 

· a:;:p.rc11C.:) # tor lead. 'I'l1• o::e!ic. ·at ltaa.aro and o.vel.o~ent and.· 
OAQPS vill. dav•lCi' a lav•l tc protac:: ~· ~t aansitiv• . 
popula-t:ions, n.a:aly ~q ~ildr9n and p~t vc:cn. •nd sU::Si4:. 
a d~.:::•nta:!c:n ~c:~q• to t!:• ~:aranc:• Coae!vor.k;r:u~ !er 
veri!ic~tion. I~ ~a-4:lt1c:i;:.a~d ~a~~~* doc--=:an::.~'T!ion p.aexage 
wil1 b• 4vail~l• !er raviev ~y t!l.a !2ll o~ 1~19. 

I 
!~?T~!f'!'oT!OH : 

l 
Th• tcl..lcvi::q ~i.d.anc:2 i• ~ :. ~i~t~ !er rm:ad.ial 

a~ions until tu:-~ qu.id&ne. ~ " dcv•loped tsas•d on an .\q•n~/ 
veri!i~ C.nc:ar Pouncy 1ac:-..:::- and/er lla~aranca OQ•• ftlr lu.d. 

®i~Anea I 
T!l.is ~ adcpb t!la rac:e::=i•ndaticn c:cnt2i..~ad in t.!l.a l94S 

cant.arll :_~. '1M••• ~-e..-=l (C:::C) au-:a::.an-: on1 ~ild?1ood lA.ad 
pci•cni.nq ( ~). ~ ia . tc l)e tcllcv•d wan t!la c:"~f! or pr-.dic-:ed. 
lAnd u•• i.a Z!Midanti~l. 'nl• c:c raC:ml4.nd~ticn suua t!l.at 
• ••• 1 ... d in acil &.nd du•t:. a.p~.&%'2 e.o be r.•pon...illl• to:r ):).lood 
l.av•l• in dtildran i.'"'lc:•••inq &bav• hacl::µ'eund.l ln•l• vtian. t!l• 
c:cnc:an-::at:.:!.on in ~· acil. or du•-: e.xc:•eca ~oo ~ lOOO pi;:a•. 
SiU-•pec:i.fic: =nd.itio.na .. y v.rra.nt t!i• U• ot acil c:.l•a.JNP 
l•V•l• l:l•lov t!l• 300 p-pa lev•l OX" ac:a.vh.a:: ~· ~· 1000 ppx 
l•val. T!le ad:i.nist:t'&~iv• r~rd ahculd incli:d• ~~und 
dccwaenb on t!la t::dc:ology ot lead and ~~'C.icn ral.at.ad t::> 
aita-sp.c:i~ia c:enditicna. j . . 
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'!'he· :-anqa c:! ~co t:.o lOOO ppm rt.!--.; ~ J!ev•l.• tar ~c~l laad, 
a.& l:la4•U--*1 by p:o£:c::ol.a deval.cpad tiy -:!la Sup&r:mld. ~n-:=-.a.c: 
Ubora 1:::iry P: oc;m. Isau ... lave been r~iaed. ~=ncar:linq t!la rola 
tha-C. t!l• l::d.ccv&il~iliey c! l•ad in va=ioaa oaitlcal tor:u &nc! 
p~icla a~ should pl.a.y in a.aa.aai.nq t:.ha haal~ risks pcaed by 
QXi:O&u=• ~ lead in acil. At th.is -e!2.a, :ha Aqancy h4• nc1: 
davalc?ed A po•iticn reqa...-d.inq th• bi"\llva.il4il~li-:Y i•aue and 
bali•v•a ~~ ad.dit!on&J. intc=:a&:ioL is na&d.ad ~ devalop a 
1=1os!.~.!.on. Thi• go.:id&nc:a :nay be ::-·avi••d. 4& ~d~-:icnal ~o=ati.on 
.bee=•• avzd . .lAbl• raq&-.-:::!nq Ula _bU,..va.ilA!l!.li~y c:! la&d .in soil. 

: i 
Blood-le.&d ~aatinq ahculd not:~ t;s•d a.ait!:.• aola c:itaricn 

to= ev~lu4~inq 'Cha naed tor lenq-~ar:: re:=ediAl ac:--ion 41: ai~aa t.ha: 
do nQ·r al=•ady hava ~ ax--anaiv•~ lonq-t.:::i ;1Q.QQ-laad. dat:a. 
ba.ae ( ) • · 'I 

I 
Thi• intari.: c;ui~ca ah.411 t.al::a •~!eC: f--•~ia~aly. Th• 

qu!:!anca do•• no!: rac;uira t:!at c.la&.nup lav•l• !a.l.:aady an-:arad. .1.nt.0 
Rac::ir:i.a o! Oec:ia.icns, ;:=ic= tD ":!ti• da~, .tJ. :avised t:.o co~cr.: .; 
wi:.~ th.is ~icanca. I 

I -
l Z~ cna caae, 4 biokin•~ic up~ :cdal davalbped by t!l• O~:!ica 

c! Ai= <;u.a.i!:y P1.ui.~1.nc; and St,andll:°ds va..a us.d tor & aita­
spec!.:!ic risl: aaa .. s:.nt. ni.a approach vasl:-•viavad G.nd 
a;:;::-cva.d DY H•a.dctU&:-..&%S !c.r a.a• &1: tha ai ta baaed· en th.a 
adaquac:y ct dau (dua tc ccm:i:minq c::c: 5'Cllil .. c:cndUC--ad· cvar 
:any yea_-s). '!haa• d&ta inc:ludad &1l dl'l~-.n'a blood-lead -
levels co.l.leC:--ad ever a ~icd ct several yea....-s, · aa val.J. as 
tuiily acc:!o-.c:mClliC su:ua, diaur.t c::nd1t.ions, cond.iti::m.s c! 
hem•• &."":4 anan.ai ve envi.romlanUl lad d.&u, I &lac c=J.lac-..-4 ovar 
savaru yaa_-s. '?his asoimt ~ data &lloved th• Aqanc:y t= uaa 1:.ha 
:od.al vi~ .a. need !or ar..ansiv• d&~ul~ V&l.ues. oae o! 'Ch• 
:codal thua &.lJ.owed a J10ra prac!.ae ca.lc:--la~ic.n ot th.a la'\.ral. at 
c:.laa.nup rne .. ed. 1:.:) raduc.a risk := c:h.!.ld:an b&.aad cm ~· aJ10unt: c! 
ccn1:.&J1Linatiea t::-ca &ll coar sourc.a.a, and th.a a!!ac~ o~ 
c::n-:,,,,1 nati.cn lavt.l• cm blood-la.ad lave.ls ot ;clU.ldra!l. 

R"T:"!'n--~C:~ 

l.. SJ !'lt ll.51tt, ~quat 1!, 1~&1. 
: , · sJ n ::i1!S21, AUtJUa1:. ia, u••· 

·· J •• · Pravan~ X...d Poiscninc; in !ounq ~~, J&nUL.7 lll5, 
tr.a. ~PL~ ot B.Uth arid Hull.an a.rvicas, Can4:.arS tc:: 
CJ.sea .. CQni:..-cl, 99-l:~o. 
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Responses to ccmrents fl, 2"; 3, 5, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 and 19: No 
changes. 

Response to ccmrent ~4: The existing wording may remain; however, Valley 
Cores Inc. and Jim Valentine (VCI) shall clarify that the further 
characterization subsequent to excavation is only to fnl fi 11 W<3$t,e acceptance 
criteria requirements of the facilities which receive the waste and that any _ 
such characterization is not intended to re-evaluate hazardous wastes to be ·'I 
non-hazardous wastes. 

Response to ccmrent: i6: VCI shall add: 

"The closure plan :i,s hereby addended as follows: excavated 
soils shall be managed in canpliance with all applicable 
generator requirements, including, but not limited to, the 
accinml ation tine periods (i.e., less than ninety (90) days for 
large quantity generators) . " 

Response to ccxcment · #8: VCI shal J del.ete the ent.:il:e response and replace it 
with revisions to the closure plan which include detailed plans (e.g. , well 
design and construction materials and methods) for two additional ground 
water monitoring wells to be installed. hydraulically downgradient :Eran the 
hazardous waste disposal unit in an attempt to canply with <me Rule 3745-65-
91 (A) (1) and (2) • VCI shal J include a schedu1e for installation, 
developnant, initial sampling, neasuring of water elevations and evaluation 
of the data on ground water Surface elevations to detez::mine whether the 
::r:equirei:ren under paragraph (A) of OAC Rule 3745-:-65-91 is satisfied.. 

Response to ccmnent f:ll: VCI shall del.ete the entire response and replace it 
. with the following: 

"VCI will 1JSe M=thod 8240 · for the analysis of volatile organic 
ccmpounds. VCI will use the constituent list associated with 
:M:thod. 8010/8020 for the ~thod 8240 analysis." 

APPENDIX "B" 
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Page Two 

Response to ccmn=nt f12: No changes are required for Paragraphs 2 (Sampling 
and analysis •.• ) , 3 ('llle list of analytical ... ) and 6 (All applicable ... ) . 

VCI shall delete Paragraph 1 (VCI intends ... ) and replace it with the 
following: 

''VCI shall monitor ground water in ·accordance with OAC Rules 
3745-65-90 through 3745-65"""'.'94. At a minimum, VCT shall conduct 
four (4) quarters of qUarterly sampling followed by two (2) 
years of semi-annual sanpling to detennine if the unit has had 
an .inpact on the quality of ground water tmderlying the 
facility. 'Ihe two (2) year peci.cxi of semi-annual sampling 
must follow either the canoletion of closure or the completion -; 
of the four (4) quarters of quarterly sampling, whichever c:ocres_. 

1 

later (i.e., a minimum of four (4) quarters of quarterly 
sanpling to establish background values and a minimum of two 
{2) years of post-closure ground water monitoring must be 
completed) . " 

VCI shall delete Paragraphs 4 {Post-closure .•• ) and 5 (Based on the 
analytical ••• ) and shall replace them with the follow:ing: 

''VCI shall ccrrply with OAC Rule 3745-65-93 during the closure 
and post-closure ground water IOOnitonng periods, except- that 
paragraph (B) of OAC Rule 3745-65-93 shall be modified to allow 
any awropriate statistical method specified in 'U.S. EPA 
Guidance DoaJment on the statistical .Anal.ysis of Ground Water 
M:mitorllig Data at RCRA Facilities' - which includes an 
upgradient-to-downgrad:ient caapari.son and an assunpt:ion that 
the data is noDna.l.ly distributed. and paragraph {B) of said rule 
shal 1 also be m:x:li.fied to requiJ:e this statistical analysis to 
be conducted on each of the site-specific paraneters referenced­
in the response to Ccmnent. itl2." 

:Response to cx:nment #18: VCI shall delete the entire response and replace it 
with the following: 

''FegaD::ling the clean standards proposed. in Section 4. 2. 4, the 
following - standards are appropriate. For the cadmium 
background. standard, 2.9 rrg/kg is appropriate. For the lead 
risk assessment standard, 150 rrg/kg is appropriate." 

VCI -shall delete all attachments. 


